
 
 
To: Members of the  

EXECUTIVE 
 

 Councillor Colin Smith (Chairman) 

Councillor Kate Lymer (Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillors Yvonne Bear, Nicholas Bennett J.P., Christopher Marlow, Angela Page, 

Diane Smith and Will Rowlands 
 
 A special meeting of the Executive will be held at Bromley Civic Centre, Stockwell 

Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH on THURSDAY 18 APRIL 2024 AT 8.30 AM  

 
 

 
TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance  

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3    CONSIDERATION OF OPTIONS FOR HEATING SYSTEM AT THE FORMER 

MARJORIE MCCLURE SCHOOL PREMISES  

(ITEM WITHDRAWN)  

 

4    LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND (Pages 3 - 12) 

 

5    LEISURE CENTRE MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - APPROVAL TO PROCEED 

(Pages 13 - 72) 

 

6    CRYSTAL PALACE PARK REGENERATION PLAN - PROCEED TO 
PROCUREMENT FOR CAPITAL WORKS (Pages 73 - 84) 

 

 PART 2 (CLOSED) AGENDA 
 

7   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Philippa Gibbs 

   philippa.gibbs@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7638   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 5 April 2024 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 

were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information. 

  
 

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

8   PART 2 INSURANCE MATTERS (Pages 85 - 90) Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 

any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 

information)  

9   PART 2 LEISURE CENTRES MAJOR WORKS 
PROGRAMME - APPROVAL TO PROCEED 

(Pages 91 - 96) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 

any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

  



  

1 

Report No. 
HPR2024/013 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: FULL COUNCIL / EXECUTIVE 

Date:  
For Pre-Decision Scrutiny by the Renewal, Recreation and Housing PDS 

Committee on Wednesday 17 April 2024 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Executive  
 

Key  
 

Title: LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND 
 

Contact Officer: Alicia Egan, Head of Regeneration 

Tel: 020 8313 4559    E-mail:  Alicia.Egan@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Director of Housing, Planning, Property and Regeneration 

Ward: All Wards 

 
1. Reason for decision/report and options 

1.1 The Council has been earmarked an indicative allocation of £13.9m towards housing schemes, 
subject to a compliant grant application, from the Department of Levelling up Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) for Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 3.  This report 

summarises how the grant will be allocated to meet the Council’s needs, whilst also being 
compliant within the grant agreement. In addition the report sets out how additional funding 

could be utilised if funding applied for beyond the earmarked allocation is secured through 
DLUHC.   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 Members of the Renewal Recreation and Housing PDS Committee are asked to consider 

and comment on this report. 

2.2 The Executive is asked to propose to Full Council the addition of Manorfields to the 
capital programme as detailed in Recommendation 2, and to agree as follows: 

1) Approve the acceptance of DLUHC LAHF Round 3 funding estimated at up to £27.4m 
(made up of an indicative allocation of £13.9m and a request for a further £13.5m) for 

the schemes set out in para 3.5, noting some schemes will require further reports; 
and authorise the Assistant Director of Legal Services to sign and execute all 
relevant legal documents arising in connection with acceptance of the LAHF. 

 

Based on the Council’s request for funding being approved, as detailed in para 3.5:  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



  

2 

2) Approve the addition of Manorfields to the Capital Programme at a value of £5.2m; 
officers will then proceed to procurement via an officer gateway for a 

multidisciplinary team to design the major repair and refurbishment of Manorfields 
into Transitional Accommodation. The funding for the Manorfields scheme will be 
met by LAHF grant of £4.313k, with the balance of £888k to come from the existing 

OPR capital programme budget. 
 

3) Approve the appointment of two Senior Project Managers to support the delivery of 
the schemes set out for a fixed term of two years. These posts will be financed by 
the Revenue funding in the grant of £111k supplemented by capitalised funding 

allocated to the relevant schemes. 
 

4) Approve an increase in the Council’s capital programme budget of £638k towards 
the purchase of a four-bed settlement unit. This will be funded through £284k of 
LAHF grant, with the balance of £354k to be met from capital programme resources. 

Note that this purchase is required to meet the grant requirements, and none of the 
grant can be secured without meeting this DLUHC requirement. And subject to this, 

approve the purchase of this property, delegating any related decisions to the 
Director of Housing, Planning, Property and Regeneration in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Renewal, Recreation and Housing.

Page 4



  

3 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
1. Summary of Impact: More affordable housing and quality transitional accommodation will have a 

positive impact on many Bromley families currently waiting for suitable affordable housing.  
________
[...]
.1. The LAHF and programmes identified on this report, contributes to the Corporate Strategy to 
Make Bromley Even Better.  It will meet the following objectives: 

5.1.1. For children and young people to grow up, thrive and have the best life outcomes in 
families who flourish and are happy to call Bromley home. 

5.1.2. To manage our resources well, providing value for money, and efficient and effective 

services for Bromley residents. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 This report recommends that Council approves the acceptance of DLUHC LAHF Round 3 
funding estimated at up to £27.4m (made up of an indicative allocation of £13.9m and a request 
for a further £13.5m) for the schemes set out in para 3.5, noting some schemes will require 

Page 9



  

8 

further reports; and authorise the Assistant Director of Legal Services to sign and execute all 
relevant legal documents arising in connection with acceptance of the LAHF. 

6.2 This report further recommends, based on the Council’s request for funding being approved, as 
detailed in para 3.5, that Council approves the addition of Manorfields to the Capital Programme 
at a value of £5.2m; and approve officers proceeding to procurement for a multidisciplinary team 

to design the major repair and refurbishment of Manorfields into Transitional Accommodation. 
This will comprise LAHF grant funding of £4.313m, and a contribution from the Council’s 

existing OPR capital programme budget of £888k. 

6.3 This report also recommends Council to approve the appointment of two Senior Project 
Managers to support the delivery of the schemes set out in this report for a fixed term of two 

years. These posts will be funded from the Revenue element of the LAHF Round 3 funding 
grant of £111k, supplemented by capitalised funding allocated to the relevant schemes where 

appropriate. 

6.4 This report also recommends that Council approves an increase in the Council’s capital 
programme budget of £638k towards the purchase of a four bed settlement unit. This will be 

funded through £284k of LAHF grant, with the balance of £354k to be met from capital 
programme resources. 

HRA Financial implications 

6.5 In July 2020, Council approved the setting up of a Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for the 
provision of affordable housing. The Council currently has an exemption from the Secretary of 

State to hold up to 199 properties in the General Fund rather than in the HRA, which has meant 
that the Council has not yet had to re-open the HRA. The Council cannot budget for a deficit in 

the HRA for any financial year, and the General Fund cannot subsidise the HRA without a 
Secretary of State Direction. This means that a decision to approve any schemes, or 
amendments to any schemes which would result in the Council holding more than 199 housing 

units (other than for temporary accommodation), would need to consider the detailed 
implications of such a decision upon the HRA in future reports. 

7. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. Two Senior Project managers will be required to support the development of this programme. 
These posts will be funded from the revenue funding, but also from the capitalisation of the 

schemes themselves. 

8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. This report seeks Executive approval to approve the recommendations set out in paragraph 2. 

8.2. S1(1) of the Localism Act 2011 gives the council a general power of competence.  

8.3. In respect of the properties to be acquired by the council, under the terms of the LAHF the 

council has power pursuant to section 120 the Local Government Act 1972 to acquire land for 
the purposes of its functions.  

8.4. Furthermore the Council has the implied legal power under section 111 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to do anything which is calculated to facilitate, or is conducive or 
incidental to, the discharge of any of its functions and accordingly therefore pursuant to this 

power there is no impediment to the proposals set out in this r
[...]
on Wednesday 17 April 2024 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Executive 

 

Key 

Title: LEISURE CENTRES MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - APPROVAL TO 

PROCEED PART 1 (PUBLIC) REPORT 

Contact Officer: Max Graham, Senior Regeneration Programme Manager, 0208 461 7216 
Email: max.graham@bromley.gov.uk 
Alicia Egan, Head of Regeneration, 020 8313 4559 
Email: alicia.egan@bromley.gov.uk,  

Chief Officer: Director of Housing, Planning, Property and Regeneration 

Ward: Orpington; West Wickham; 

 
1. Reason for decision/report and options 

1.1 Following Executive’s approval of both the ‘Procurement Strategy for the Leisure Centre Major 
Work Programme’ (report no: HPR2023/044) in August 2023 and the ‘Leisure Centre Major 

Programme’ (report no: HPR2023/054) in October 2023, Executive are now asked to approve 
the recommendations contained within this report in order to begin construction works at both 
West Wickham and the Walnuts leisure centres. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Renewal, Recreation and Housing PDS is asked to note the contents of this report 
and make any comments available to the Council’s Executive. 

Members of the Executive are asked to: 

General Recommendations 

2.1 Delegate authority to the Director for Housing, Planning, Property and Regeneration, in 

consultation with the Renewal, Recreation and Housing Portfolio Holder, to enter into a 
Full Repair and Insurance Lease, up to a period terminating no later than March 31st 
2059, with the tenant operator named in the Part 2 report, after works are completed for 

both West Wickham and the Walnuts Leisure Centres, as set out in paragraphs 3.2 to 3.6 
of the Part 2 report. 

 
2.2 Approve the acceptance of £296k grant funding from Sport England to fund solar panels 

and pool covers at West Wickham Leisure Centre.  

 
2.3 Subject to plans remaining within budget at the end of RIBA 4, delegate authority to the 

Director of Housing, Planning and Regeneration, in consultation with the Director of 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:max.graham@bromley.gov.uk
mailto:alicia.egan@bromley.gov.uk


  

2 

Corporate Services, to enter into a Development Agreement with Alliance Leisure 
Services to deliver the works and services (project management and quantity surveying) 

contained within this report for both the West Wickham and Walnuts Leisure Centres. 
 
2.4 Approve the release of £640,750 from the Section 106 Carbon Offset Fund scheme, as 

accrued through developer contribution, for air handling units and building energy 
management systems to support additional carbon reduction and improved energy 

efficiency of both the Walnuts and West Wickham leisure centres.  
 
2.5 Delegate authority to the Director of Environment & Public Protection, in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Environment and the Director of Housing, Planning and 
Regeneration, to approve the allocation of additional Section 106 Carbon Offset Funding, 

up to 20%, should there be an overspend on the installation of air handling units and 
building energy management systems. 

 

2.6 Delegate authority to the Director of Environment & Public Protection, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Environment and the Director of Housing, Planning and 

Regeneration, to approve the allocation of additional Section 106 Carbon Offset Funding, 
up to £150k, for further identified carbon reduction projects during the leisure centre 
major works programme.   

 
2.7 Approve the acceptance of a £1m contribution from the tenant operator towards the 

major works. 

 
Walnuts Leisure Centre 

2.8 Approve £10.949m from the OPR’s budget for leisure centres to fund the proposed works 
and services at the Walnuts Leisure Centre. 

 
2.9 Approve an additional budget of £232,310 above the OPR allowance, funded from OPR 

Contingency (see 6.4), required to deliver the major works. 

 
2.10 Approve the plans for the Walnuts Leisure Centre as set out on pages 30-32 of the Part 1 

Appendices and laid out in paragraphs 3.38-3.55 of this report. 
 
2.11 To note that any Planning Applications required will be submitted. 

 
 West Wickham Leisure Centre 

 
2.12 Approve £402,390 from the OPR’s budget for leisure centres to fund the proposed 

enabling works package at West Wickham Leisure Centre. 

 
2.13 Approve £15.374m from the OPR’s budget for leisure centres to fund the proposed 

works and services at West Wickham Leisure Centre. 
 
2.14 Approve an additional budget of £550,000, above the OPR allowance, funded from OPR 

Contingency (see 6.4), required to deliver the major works as a result of the major 
structural issues at this site. 

 
2.15 Approve the plans for West Wickham Leisure Centre as set out on pages 12-13 of the 

Part 1 Appendices and laid out in paragraphs 3.56-3.67 of this report. 

 
2.16 To note that any Planning Applications required will be submitted. 

Page 14



  

3 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
1. Summary of Impact: Positive impact on vulnerable adults and children through the provision of 

community leisure facilities.  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Transformation Policy 
1. Policy Status: Existing Policy   
2. Making Bromley Even Better Priority:  

 (1) For children and young people to grow up, thrive and have the best life chances in families 
who flourish and are happy to call Bromley home. 

  (2) For adults and older people to enjoy fulfilled and successful lives in Bromley, ageing well, 
retaining independence and making choices.  

 (5) To manage our resources well, providing value for money, and efficient and effective 

services for Bromley’s residents.    
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
1. Cost of proposal: £29.82m (£27.1m OPR Capital Budget; £296k Sport England grant; £640k 

Carbon Offset Funds; £1m Tenant Operator; £78
[...]
e Council’s Transformation Programme and its vision that ‘the 
London Borough of Bromley is a fantastic place to live and work, where everyone can lead 
healthy, safe and independent lives in supportive communities.’ 

5.2 The Council’s Regeneration Strategy also sets out an action for the development of ‘new leisure 
centres that respond to current and future need in West Wickham and Orpington and create 

commercial opportunities that complement and support the community facilities, to ensure 
sustainable futures.  

5.3 The Bromley Local Plan states its vision that “Bromley is known for the high quality of its living, 

working and historic and natural environments. The Council, local people, organisations and 
businesses work together to ensure that we all enjoy a good quality of life, living healthy, full, 

independent and rewarding lives”. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 This report follows the leisure works programme paper that went to exec in October 2023 ref 

HPR2023/054B. 

6.2 The October paper outlined a possible budget gap in the leisure centre OPR of over £2m, this 

position has now been refined and reduced to a gap of £783k as outlined in section 3.78 above. 

6.3 The £783k budget request is on top of an additional £1m contribution from the tenant operator 
towards the refurb works, additional £640k s106 COF request, as well as Sport England grant 

funding of £296k as outlined in this report. This will increase the council contribution to this 
project from £27.1m to £27.882m, with an overall increase to the OPR budget to £29.82m as 

outlined in the table in section 3.78. 

6.4 The £783k of growth requested will come from the £4m OPR Contingency budget, this was 
created to cover situations where costs have significantly surpassed original budget estimates 

due to economic factors, which this meets. 

6.5 The paper requests for approval subject to plans remaining within budget at the end of RIBA 4, 

to delegate authority to the Director of Housing, Planning and Regeneration, in consultation 
with the Director of Corporate Services, to enter into a Development Agreement with Alliance 
Leisure Services to deliver the works contained within this report for both the West Wickham 

and Walnuts Leisure Centres. 

6.6 VAT advice in relation to the tenant operator contribution will be taken to ensure there is no 

adverse financial impact. 
 

Page 30



  

19 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 Legal Contracts 

7.1.1  This report seeks executive approval to approve the recommendations set out 
at 2.1 – 2.16.  

7.1.2  The Council has the legal power to hold, maintain and develop its landholdings 

and buildings in connection with its functions and general powers in the way 
described in this report in particular in connection with its leisure and recreation 

powers under section 19 Local Government Act (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976.  

7.1.3  Procurement of these works and services may fall within the Public Contracts 

Regulations 2015 or Procurement Act 2023 (once in force) depending on their 
value and will require a further detailed analysis as to the recommended 

procurement approach. Each procurement will need to ensure it complies with 
the Councils Contract Procedure Rules and internal decision-making under the 
Councils’ Constitution. Officers should seek specific procurement and legal 

advice on any procurement arising from this report. 

7.1.4          The Council will need to adhere to and comply with the requirements of the 

Sport England funding agreement.  

7.2 Legal Property 

7.2.1         In relation to the proposed grant of a lease referred to at 2.1. The Council has 

power under s.123 of the Local Government Act 1972 to dispose of this land by 
way of a grant of a lease for the best consideration that can reasonably be 

obtained (usually based on open market value).  

7.2.2         S.123 of the Local Government Act 1972 confers powers to the Secretary of 
State to give general co
[...]
 these works will have a significant impact on health 

and wellbeing and officers will work with the operator and public health to assess this overtime.  

12.   CUSTOMER IMPACT 

12.1 While the leisure centres will temporarily be closed to customers during the construction 

periods, the benefits of the enhanced facilities will far outweigh this inconvenience. The 
upgraded amenities will provide an elevated range of activities available at both sites, including 

renovations to existing areas such as the changing rooms and reception areas, as well as the 
addition of new features such as Innerva suites and a soft play area at West Wickham. 
Furthermore, there will be a variety of ‘behind-the-scenes’ upgrades to the plant and MEP 

systems that will improve the overall customer experience at both sites. 

13. WARD COUNCILLOR VIEWS 

13.1 Councillors are supportive and aware of the reasons for the programme change contained 
within this report.  

 

Non-Applicable Headings: Personnel Implications, Local Economy Comments 

Background Documents: 

(Access via Contact Officer) 

‘Procurement Strategy for the Leisure Centre Major Work 

Programme’ (report no: HPR2023/044). ‘Leisure Centre 
Major Programme’ (report no: HPR2023/054) 

 

Page 33



This page is left intentionally blank



April 2024

Leisure Centre Major Works

Appendices

1Leisure Centre Major Works Report | April 2024

P
age 35



Contents

2

1   Appendix A   West Wickham………………………………………..….3

2 Appendix B   Walnuts…………………………………………………...21

3 Appendix C   S106 Carbon Offset Funding…………………………..36

Leisure Centre Major Works Report | April 2024

P
age 36



Appendix A:

West Wickham Leisure Centre

RIBA 3 Plans

3Leisure Centre Major Works Report | April 2024

P
age 37



Proposed Works - Brief

West Wickham Leisure Centre

Leisure Centre Major Works Report | April 2024 4

Health & 
Fitness

Wet Side Communal 
& Support

Main Pool Spectator
Seating

Learner Pool
Spectator Seating

Main Pool Wet
Change


[...]
Road, 

William Booth Road, Penge, 

Crystal Palace 01/04/2020   447.03 

17/03505/FULL1 Ashling Lodge, 20 Station Road, Orpington, BR6 0SA 

(for use at the Walnuts) 

Orpington 06/10/2022   20,048.59 

21/03220/FULL1 32 Homefield Rise, Orpington, BR6 0RU (distance 

restriction – to be used at Walnuts only) 

Orpington 03/05/2022   7,125.00 

Total: 648,643.34 

 

P
age 72



  

1 

Report No. 
HPR20224/015 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: FULL COUNCIL / EXECUTIVE 
 

Date:  
For Pre-Decision Scrutiny by the Renewal, Recreation and Housing PDS 
Committee on Wednesday 17 April 2024 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent  

 

Executive  

 

Key  

 

Title: CRYSTAL PALACE PARK REGENERATION PLAN - PROCEED 
TO PROCUREMENT FOR CAPITAL WORKS 
 

Contact Officer: Alicia Egan, Head of Regeneration 

Email: Alicia.Egan@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Tom Bevan, Heritage Capital Project Manager 
E-mail:  Tom.Bevan@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Director of Housing, Planning, Property and Regeneration 

Ward: Crystal Palace & Anerley 

 
1. Reason for decision/report and options 

1.1 This report provides Members with an update on the delivery of the Crystal Palace Park 

Regeneration Plan and asks for approval to proceed to procurement for a main contractor to 
deliver the capital works of the next phase of the Plan.  

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That Members of the RRH PDS note the contents of this report and make any comments 

available to the Executive.  

2.2 That Members of the Executive approve proceeding to procurement, as set out in 

paragraphs 3.12 to 3.26, for a main contractor to deliver the capital works at a total 
estimated contract cost of £17.7m. 

2.3 That Members of the Executive and Full Council increase the budget of the Crystal 

Palace Park Regeneration Plan already on the Capital Programme by £19.096m. The 
scheme will be funded through a £5m grant from the National Lottery Heritage Fund and 
the capital receipts from the sale of the two areas of parkland which are estimated to 

achieve £19.36m. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
1. Summary of Impact: The park is visited by 1.4m visitors per annum. The majority of these 

visitors are from the communities that surround the park, some of which are within the 20% most 
deprived in the UK.  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Transformation Policy 
1. Policy Status: Existing Policy 

2. Making Bromley Even Better Priority:  
 (1) For children and young people to grow up, thrive and have the best life chances in families 

who flourish and are happy to call Bromley home. 
  (2) For adults and older people to enjoy fulfilled and successful lives in Bromley, ageing well, 

retaining independence and making choices.  

 (4) For residents to live responsibly and prosper in a safe, clean and green environment great for 
today and a sustainable future.  

 (5) To manage our resources well, providing value for money, and efficient and effective 
services for Bromley’s residents.    

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 

1. Cost of proposal: Estimated Cost: £23.9m estimated cost for Phase 1a of the Crystal Palace 
Park Regeneration Plan 

2. Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost: Capital costs 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Crystal Palace Park Regeneration Plan 
4. Total current budget for this head: £4.5m forward funding on the capital programme to progress 

the project and £304k development grant from the NLHF totalling £4.804m 

5. Source of funding: Capital receipts, grants, and forward funding 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Personnel 
1. Number of staff (current and additional):   1 FTE 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

EXECUTIVE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2024 starting at 8.30 am 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Colin Smith (Chairman) 
Councillors Kate Lymer (Vice-Chairman), Yvonne Bear, 

Nicholas Bennett J.P., Angela Page, Diane Smith and 
Will Rowlands 

 

 
157   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Christopher Marlow. 
 

158   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no additional declarations of interest. 
 
159   CONSIDERATION OF OPTIONS FOR HEATING SYSTEM AT 

THE FORMER MARJORIE MCCLURE SCHOOL PREMISES 

 

This item was withdrawn. 
 
160   LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND 

Report HPR2024/013 
 

The Council had been earmarked an indicative allocation of £13.9m towards 
housing schemes, subject to a compliant grant application, from the 
Department of Levelling up Housing and Communities (DLUHC) for Local 

Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 3.  The report summarised how the 
grant would be allocated to meet the Council’s needs, whilst also being 

compliant within the grant agreement. In addition, the report set out how 
additional funding could be utilised if funding applied for beyond the 
earmarked allocation was secured through DLUHC.   

The report was scrutinised by the Renewal, Recreation and Housing PDS 
Committee on 17 April 2024 and the Committee supported the proposals. 

RESOLVED: That 
 
1) The acceptance of DLUHC LAHF Round 3 funding estimated at up to 

£27.4m (made up of an indicative allocation of £13.9m and a request 
for a further £13.5m) for the schemes set out in paragraph 3.5 be 

approved, noting some schemes will require further reports; and the 
Assistant Director of Legal Services be authorised to sign and 
execute all relevant legal documents arising in connection with 

acceptance of the LAHF. 



Executive 
18 April 2024 
 

2 

 

2) Based on the Council’s request for funding being approved, as 
detailed in paragraph 3.5 of the report: 

 

(a) The addition of Manorfields to the Capital Programme at a value of 
£5.2m be approved; officers will then proceed to procurement via 

an officer gateway for a multidisciplinary team to design the major 
repair and refurbishment of Manorfields into Transitional 
Accommodation. The funding for the Manorfields scheme will be 

met by LAHF grant of £4.313k, with the balance of £888k to come 
from the existing OPR capital programme budget. 

 
(b) The appointment of two Senior Project Managers to support the 

delivery of the schemes set out for a fixed term of two years be 

approved. These posts will be financed by the Revenue funding in 
the grant of £111k supplemented by capitalised funding allocated 

to the relevant schemes. 
 

(c) An increase in the Council’s capital programme budget of £638k 

towards the purchase of a four-bed settlement unit be approved. 
This will be funded through £284k of LAHF grant, with the balance 

of £354k to be met from capital programme resources. Note that 
this purchase is required to meet the grant requirements, and 
none of the grant can be secured without meeting this DLUHC 

requirement. And subject to this, approve the purchase of this 
property, delegating any related decisions to the Director of 

Housing, Planning, Property and Regeneration in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Renewal, Recreation and Housing. 

 

161   LEISURE CENTRE MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - 
APPROVAL TO PROCEED 

Report HPR2024/004A 

 
Following Executive’s approval of both the ‘Procurement Strategy for the 

Leisure Centre Major Work Programme’ (report no: HPR2023/044) in August 
2023 and the ‘Leisure Centre Major Programme’ (report no: HPR2023/054) in 

October 2023, Executive are now asked to approve the recommendations 
contained within this report in order to begin construction works at both West 
Wickham and the Walnuts leisure centres. 

 
The report was scrutinised by the Renewal, Recreation and Housing PDS 

Committee on 17 April 2024 and the Committee supported the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
1. Authority be delegated to the Director for Housing, Planning, 

Property and Regeneration, in consultation with the Renewal, 
Recreation and Housing Portfolio Holder, to enter into a Full Repair 
and Insurance Lease, up to a period terminating no later than March 

31st 2059, with the tenant operator named in the Part 2 report, after 



Executive 
18 April 2024 

 

3 
 

works are completed for both West Wickham and the Walnuts 
Leisure Centres, as set out in paragraphs 3.2 to 3.6 of the Part 2 

report. 
 
2. The acceptance of £296k grant funding from Sport England to fund 

solar panels and pool covers at West Wickham Leisure Centre be 
approved.  

 
3. Subject to plans remaining within budget at the end of RIBA 4, 

authority be delegated to the Director of Housing, Planning and 

Regeneration, in consultation with the Director of Corporate 
Services and Governance, to enter into a Development Agreement 

with Alliance Leisure Services to deliver the works and services 
(project management and quantity surveying) contained within this 
report for both the West Wickham and Walnuts Leisure Centres. 

 
4. The release of £640,750 from the Section 106 Carbon Offset Fund 

scheme, as accrued through developer contribution, be approved for 
air handling units and building energy management systems to 
support additional carbon reduction and improved energy efficiency 

of both the Walnuts and West Wickham leisure centres.  
 
5. Authority be delegated to the Director of Environment & Public 

Protection, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and the Director of Housing, Planning and Regeneration, to approve 

the allocation of additional Section 106 Carbon Offset Funding, up to 
20%, should there be an overspend on the installation of air handling 
units and building energy management systems. 

 
6. Authority be delegated to the Director of Environment & Public 

Protection, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and the Director of Housing, Planning and Regeneration, to approve 
the allocation of additional Section 106 Carbon Offset Funding, up to 

£150k, for further identified carbon reduction projects during the 
leisure centre major works programme.   

 
7. The acceptance of a £1m contribution from the tenant operator 

towards the major works be approved. 

 
Walnuts Leisure Centre 

8.  £10.949m from the OPR’s budget for leisure centres to fund the 
proposed works and services at the Walnuts Leisure Centre be 
approved. 

 
9. An additional budget of £232,310 above the OPR allowance, funded 

from OPR Contingency (see 6.4), required to deliver the major works 
be approved. 

 



Executive 
18 April 2024 
 

4 

10. The plans for the Walnuts Leisure Centre as set out on pages 30-32 
of the Part 1 Appendices and laid out in paragraphs 3.38-3.55 of this 

report be approved. 
 
11. It be noted that any Planning Applications required will be 

submitted. 
 

 West Wickham Leisure Centre 
 
12. £402,390 from the OPR’s budget for leisure centres to fund the 

proposed enabling works package at West Wickham Leisure Centre 
be approved. 

 
13. £15.374m from the OPR’s budget for leisure centres to fund the 

proposed works and services at West Wickham Leisure Centre be 

approved. 
 

14. An additional budget of £550,000, above the OPR allowance, funded 
from OPR Contingency (see 6.4), required to deliver the major works 
as a result of the major structural issues at this site be approved. 

 
15. The plans for West Wickham Leisure Centre as set out on pages 12-

13 of the Part 1 Appendices and laid out in paragraphs 3.56-3.67 of 

this report be approved. 
 

16. It be noted that any Planning Applications required will be 
submitted. 

 

162   CRYSTAL PALACE PARK REGENERATION PLAN - PROCEED 
TO PROCUREMENT FOR CAPITAL WORKS 

Report HPR2024/015 
 

The report provided Members with an update on the delivery of the Crystal 

Palace Park Regeneration Plan and sought approval to proceed to 
procurement for a main contractor to deliver the capital works of the next 

phase of the Plan.  

The report was scrutinised by the Renewal, Recreation and Housing PDS 
Committee on 17 April 2024 and the Committee supported the proposals. 

RESOLVED: That 

1.  Proceeding to procurement, as set out in paragraphs 3.12 to 3.26, for 

a main contractor to deliver the capital works at a total estimated 
contract cost of £17.7m be approved. 

2.  The budget of the Crystal Palace Park Regeneration Plan already on 

the Capital Programme by £19.096m be increased. The scheme will 
be funded through a £5m grant from the National Lottery Heritage 



Executive 
18 April 2024 

 

5 
 

Fund and the capital receipts from the sale of the two areas of 
parkland which are estimated to achieve £19.36m. 

 
163   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 

(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 

 
RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 

disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summaries 

refer to matters involving exempt information 

 

 
164   PART 2 INSURANCE MATTERS 

 

The Executive considered the report and agreed the recommendations. 
 

 
165   PART 2 LEISURE CENTRES MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - 

APPROVAL TO PROCEED 

 
The Executive noted the report. 
 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.45 am 

 


